Regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

51

SECTION 2

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

The following pro forma information on the Company has been prepared for illustrative purposes
only to show the impact of the proposed Scheme on the Company’s earnings for the year ended 28
February 2017 had the Merger been completed as at 1 March 2016. The earnings for Neptune are
stated for the year ended 31 December 2016.

This pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in
a manner consistent with the accounting policies of Calculus VCT plc as adopted in its latest published
accounts. The pro forma information, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual financial position or results:

Unaudited pro forma statement of earnings

Adjustments

Company Neptune Expenses of
the scheme

Enlarged
Company
pro forma

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3

Gains/(losses) on investments at fair value 70 (325)  (255)

(Loss)/gain on disposal of investments (214)   (214)

Income 62 77  139

Investment management fee (63) -  (63)

Other expenses (193) (127) (100) (420)

Deficit before taxation (338) (375) (100) (813)

Taxation - -  -

Deficit attributable to shareholders (338) (375) (100) (813)

Notes to the pro forma statement of earnings
1.	 The earnings of the Company have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the annual report and accounts

for the year ended 28 February 2017.

2.	 The earnings of Neptune have been extracted, without material adjustment, from its annual report and accounts for the
year ended 31 December 2016. This adjustment is expected to have a continuing impact on the earnings of the Company.

3.	 The approximate costs of the Scheme are £150,000 (divided in equal thirds between the Company, Neptune and the
Manager) and an adjustment has been made to reflect these costs being expensed. This adjustment is not expected to

[…]

the Company in the year ended 28 February 2017.

6.	 The financial information has been prepared in a manner which is consistent with the accounting policies adopted by the
Company in its audited financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2017.

52

SECTION 3

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS

The following pro forma information on the Company has been prepared for illustrative purposes only
to show the impact of the proposed Scheme on the Company’s unaudited net assets had the Merger
been completed as at 1 March 2017. The net assets of Neptune are stated as at 31 December 2016.

This pro forma financial information has been prepared on the basis set out in the notes below and in
a manner consistent with the accounting policies of Calculus VCT plc as adopted in its latest published
accounts. The pro forma information, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and,
therefore, does not represent the Company’s actual financial position or results:

Adjustments

Company Neptune Dividends Expenses of
the scheme

Enlarged
Company pro

forma
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000
Note 1 Note 2 Note 4 Note 3

Investments at fair value
through profit and loss

4,906 3,645 8,551

Debtors 14 25 39

Cash at bank and on deposit 3,782 37 (1,791) (100) 1,928

Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year

(279) (68) (347)

8,423 3,639 (1,791) (100) 10,171

Notes
1. 	 The net assets of the Company have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the annual report and accounts

for the year ended 28 February 2017.

2.	 The net assets of Neptune have been extracted, without material adjustment, from its annual report and accounts for the
year ended 31 December 2016.

3.	 The approximate costs of the Scheme are £150,000 (dividend in equal thirds between the Company, Neptune and the
Manager) and an adjustment has been made to reflect these costs reducing the cash available to the Enlarged Company.

4.	 An adjustment has been made to reflect the final dividend of 2p per Neptune Share paid on 30 June 2017, special